
North Dakota University System 

House Appropriations Committee 
2019-2021 Required Reporting 

March 8, 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Tammy Dolan                                                                     David Krebsbach 
701-328-4116                                                                    701-328-4111 

Tammy.Dolan@ndus.edu                                         David.Krebsbach@ndus.edu 
 

600 E Boulevard 
Department 215 Bismarck, 
North Dakota 58505-0230 

Website: www.ndus.edu 



i 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
SCHEDULES (Pages 1-19) 

HB1003 Section 2 One Time Funding –  

   Capital Projects ......................................................................................................................1 

   Education Challenge Grants (Sec. 8,10,11)  ........................................................................ 2 

   School of Law matching grants  (Sec. 9)  ..............................................................................2 

   Tier II and Tier III Capital Building funds (Sec. 29-31)  ...................................................  3-4 

   Theodore Roosevelt digitization (Sec. 4)  .......................................................................... 5-6 

   Campus network upgrades (Sec.  32)  .................................................................................  7 

    

HB1003 Section 5 – Campus Workforce Initiative Projects ........................................ 8-14 

HB1003 Section 18 Carryover funds  ................................................................................ 15-16 

HB1003 Section 23 and 30 Transfer authority  ............................................................. 17 

HB1003 Section 33 Tuition Rate Increase Limitations .................................................... 18-19 

NDUS COVID funds spent report .................................................................................. 20 

 

 



Campus Project

2017-19 
General Fund 

(SB2297)

Revenue/ ND 
Building 
Authority 

Bonds 
(HB1003)

State Bonds 
(SB2297)

Other Funds 
(HB1003 & 
SB2297)

Total Bonding 
& Other Funds

Expenditures 
as of  

12-31-2020

Estimated 
Unexpended 

balance at  6-
30-21

Amount of 
balance at 

6-30-21
Obligated 

Project 
Completion 

Date

UND
Athletics High Performance 
Center Ph. 2 -$  -$   35,000,000$      35,000,000$     -$  -$  -$  TBD

UND Memorial Union 80,000,000  80,000,000  44,654,268 5,000,000  5,000,000  7/1/2021

UND
Deferred Maintenance Projects

30,000,000  30,000,000  8,674,249  15,000,000  15,000,000  3/31/2022
UND Gamble Hall (SB2297) 9,000,000  6,000,000  55,000,000  70,000,000  6,869,360  30,000,000  14,000,000  4/30/2022
NDSU Barry Hall -  3,000,000  3,000,000  1,386,341 -  02/26/2021
NDSU Indoor Practice Facility -  37,200,000  37,200,000  834,188  36,365,812  TBD
NDSU Softball Indoor Facility -  2,000,000  2,000,000  - 2,000,000 TBD

NDSU

University Village replacement - 
Phase II(HB1003)

- 37,600,000 37,600,000  - 37,600,000 TBD
NDSU Dunbar Hall (SB2297) 8,000,000  40,000,000  3,200,000  51,200,000  2,714,243  48,485,757  12/31/2022

NDSU
Agriculture Products 
Development Center(SB2297) 20,000,000  - 20,000,000 20,000,000  60,000,000  - 60,000,000 60,000,000  TBD

LRSC

Curt Hofstad Precision 
Agriculture Center (HB1003 & 
SB2297) 1,000,000  -  2,000,000  3,000,000  2,626,556 -  

VCSU
Communication & Fine Arts 
building (SB2297) 2,000,000  30,000,000  - 32,000,000 

DCB Dining Facility 1,000,000  2,500,000  -  -  3,500,000  858,060  1,641,000  1,859,000  4/1/2022
DSU Pulver Hall -  -  4,000,000  - 4,000,000 
BSC Nursing Building 8,900,000  -  -  8,900,000  8,900,000 -  -  12/31/2020

Campus Total (HB1003 & 
SB2297) 49,900,000$   150,100,000$   100,000,000$   157,400,000$    457,400,000$   77,517,264$    236,092,569$   95,859,000$   

2019-21 HB1003 Section 2; SB2297 Section 1 & 2 - One Time Funding
2019-21 MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS 

2019-21 Legislative Appropriation (HB1003 & SB2297)

1



Row Labels

Total Available 
Per HB1003 - 

Section 10

All Funds have 
been matched 
and Expended  

BSC 950,000$   965,651$   
DCB 350,000  193,916 
DSU 700,000  763,729 
MaSU 700,000  705,586 
MiSU 950,000  1,027,713  
NDSU 1,700,000  1,700,000  
UND 1,700,000  1,700,000  
NDSCS 950,000  950,000 
LRSC 350,000  333,544 
VCSU 700,000  703,326 
WSC 350,000  356,536 
UND School of Law 250,000  250,000 
Grand Total 9,650,000$  9,650,000$   

2019-21 HB1003 Sections 8-11 
One Time Funding

North Dakota University System 
Challenge Grant Summary

2



Institution
Original 

Appropriation

Projects  
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

Original 
Required 

Match

Projects  
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

Original 
Appropriation & 
Required Match

Projects  
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

BSC* $313,330 ($313,330) ($0) $626,660 ($626,660) $0 $939,990 ($939,990) $0
LRSC $155,367 ($116,525) $38,842 $310,734 ($233,050) $77,684 $466,101 ($349,575) $116,526
WSC $197,801 ($197,801) $0 $395,602 ($395,602) $0 $593,403 ($593,403) $0
UND $4,411,566 ($4,411,566) $0 $8,823,132 ($8,823,132) $0 $13,234,698 ($13,234,698) $0
NDSU $2,732,244 ($2,732,244) $0 $5,464,488 ($5,464,488) $0 $8,196,732 ($8,196,732) $0

NDSCS $1,012,379 ($1,012,379) $0 $2,024,758 ($2,024,758) $0 $3,037,137 ($3,037,137) $0
DSU $409,078 ($409,078) $0 $818,156 ($818,156) $0 $1,227,234 ($1,227,234) $0

MaSU $358,992 ($100,000) $258,992 $717,984 ($200,000) $517,984 $1,076,976 ($300,000) $776,976
MiSU $899,620 ($674,715) $224,905 $1,799,240 ($1,349,430) $449,810 $2,698,860 ($2,024,145) $674,715
VCSU $408,319 ($408,319) $0 $816,638 ($816,638) $0 $1,224,957 ($1,224,957) $0
DCB $114,007 ($41,932) $72,075 $228,014 ($83,864) $144,150 $342,021 ($125,796) $216,225

TOTAL $11,012,703 ($10,417,889) $594,814 $22,025,406 ($20,835,777) $1,189,629 $33,038,109 ($31,253,667) $1,784,442
1/ Sources of matched dollars include the following:  general fund and other appropriated operating funds;  reserves; local funds & CARES Act funds.

Institution
Original 

Appropriation

Projects  
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

Original 
Required 

Match

Projects  
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

Original 
Appropriation & 
Required Match

Projects  
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

BSC $425,693 ($425,693) $0 $425,693 ($425,693) $0 $851,386 ($851,386) $0
LRSC $177,375 ($177,375) $0 $177,375 ($177,375) $0 $354,750 ($354,750) $0
WSC $137,947 ($137,947) $0 $137,947 ($137,947) $0 $275,894 ($275,894) $0
UND $4,361,801 ($4,361,801) $0 $4,361,801 ($4,361,801) $0 $8,723,602 ($8,723,602) $0
NDSU $2,899,596 ($2,899,596) $0 $2,899,596 ($2,899,596) $0 $5,799,192 ($5,799,192) $0

NDSCS $500,695 ($500,695) $0 $500,695 ($500,695) $0 $1,001,390 ($1,001,390) $0
DSU $268,862 ($268,862) $0 $268,862 ($268,862) $0 $537,724 ($537,724) $0

MaSU $240,029 $0 $240,029 $240,029 $0 $240,029 $480,058 $0 $480,058
MiSU $572,801 $0 $572,801 $572,801 $0 $572,801 $1,145,602 $0 $1,145,602
VCSU $309,137 ($309,137) $0 $309,137 ($309,137) $0 $618,274 ($618,274) $0
DCB $106,064 $0 $106,064 $106,064 $0 $106,064 $212,128 $0 $212,128

TOTAL $10,000,000 ($9,081,106) $918,894 $10,000,000 ($9,081,106) $918,894 $20,000,000 ($18,162,212) $1,837,788

1/ Sources of matched dollars include the following:  general fund and other appropriated operating funds;  reserves; local funds & CARES Act funds.

HB1003 Section 2, 29-31
Tier I - 2019-21 Extraordinary Repairs and Match Requirement

Projects As of June 30, 2021

Tier II - 2019-21 Capital Building Fund and Match Requirement

General Fund Base Required Match 1/ Total General Fund Base & Required Match

* Incudes a 25% transfer from capital to operations.

Projects As of June 30, 2021

Funding from Bank of North Dakota Required Match 1/ Total BND funds & Required Match

3



Institution
Original 

Appropriation

Projects 
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

Original 
Required 

Match

Projects 
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

Original 
Appropriation & 
Required Match

Projects 
7/1/19-
6/30/21

Balance 
Available

BSC $500,000 ($500,000) ($0) $1,000,000 ($1,000,000) $0 $1,500,000 ($1,500,000) $0
LRSC $500,000 ($500,000) $0 $1,000,000 ($1,000,000) $0 $1,500,000 ($1,500,000) $0
WSC $500,000 ($500,000) $0 $1,000,000 ($1,000,000) $0 $1,500,000 ($1,500,000) $0
UND $2,250,000 ($2,250,000) $0 $4,500,000 ($4,500,000) $0 $6,750,000 ($6,750,000) $0
NDSU $2,250,000 ($2,250,000) $0 $4,500,000 ($4,500,000) $0 $6,750,000 ($6,750,000) $0

NDSCS $500,000 ($500,000) $0 $1,000,000 ($1,000,000) $0 $1,500,000 ($1,500,000) $0
DSU $500,000 ($123,138) $376,862 $1,000,000 ($246,276) $753,724 $1,500,000 ($369,414) $1,130,586

MaSU $500,000 $0 $500,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
MiSU $500,000 $0 $500,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
VCSU $500,000 $0 $500,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000
DCB $500,000 $0 $500,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000

TOTAL $9,000,000 ($6,623,138) $2,376,862 $18,000,000 ($13,246,276) $4,753,724 $27,000,000 ($19,869,414) $7,130,586

1/ Sources of matched dollars include the following:  general fund and other appropriated operating funds;  reserves; local funds & CARES Act funds.

Tier III - 2019-21 Capital Building Fund and Match Requirement

General Fund & Bank of North Dakota Funds Required Match 1/
Total General Funds, BND Funds & Required 

Match

Projects As of June 30, 2021

HB1003 Section 2, 29-31

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



 13



14



15



16



SBHE 
Meeting 

Date Institution
General Fund 

Transfers

12/3/2019 VCSU $1,125,775

SBHE 
Meeting 

Date Institution
General Fund 

Transfers

5/29/2020 BSC $104,418

SBHE 
Meeting 

Date Institution  Transfers

9/15/2020 WSC $500,000

12/17/2020 LRSC $225,000

2/25/2021 NDSU $2,250,000

2/25/2021 NDSCS $500,000

Matching funds from CARES Act grant.  Funds used for multiple residence hall 
projects(flooring, lighting, millwork, ceilings and elevator controls)

Matching funds from reserves, local funds and CARES Act grant.  Funds will 
be used for multiple deferred maintenance projects(HVAC controls, boiler 
repairs, concrete repairs, roof replacement, parking lot maintenance, etc.)  

Transfer 25% of extraordinary repairs general fund allocation to Operations 
from Capital; Met 75% extraordinary repairs requirement

Authorizes appropriation line item transfers from operations to capital assets with SBHE approval. 

Authorizes appropriation line item transfers from the capital assets to operations line item after the institution has matched and 
used seventy-five percent of the funding in the capital assets line for extraordinary repairs.  

Institution General Fund Transfer 

Institution General Fund Transfer

Project Description

2019 HB1003 Section 23 & 30

Required reporting to legislature and OMB.

2019 HB1003 Section 23

Project Description
Transfer to Capital & Capital Building fund from Operations; Tier I match 
$816,638; Tier II match $309,137

 from Operations to Capital

from Capital to Operations

Tier III Transfer from NDUS Office to Institution Capital Building Fund 
Appropriation Line

Project Description
Matching funds from 2019 bond issue for $8.1 million construction 
maintenance project:  Stevens Hall-nursing expansion, elevator; windows; 
electrical switchgear; lighting and HVAC improvements, etc.  

Matching funds from Lake Region Community College Foundation. These Tier 
III dollars will be used for LRSC’s $3.0million Hofstad Precision Ag Center 
construction project.

2019 HB1003 Section 30 Tier III Capital Building Funds:
Authorizes Tier III appropriation line item transfers from NDUS Office to institution capital building fund appropriation line with 
SBHE approval.  

17



18



19



Awarded
October 

Turnback
Adjusted 

Award
Spent to 

2/28/2021 Awarded
Spent to 

2/28/2021 Awarded
Spent to 

2/28/2021 Awarded
Spent to 

2/28/2021 Awarded
Spent to 

2/28/2021 Description Net Awards
Spent to 

2/28/2021

BSC 4,229,722   18,977   4,210,744   4,060,715   960,372   960,372   420,780   24,500   1,834,237   - 156,256 156,256    
Dept of Commerce 
BSC0004392  FEMA 7,582,389  5,201,843  

DCB 820,631   16,000   804,631   748,989   500,000   462,154   187,500   12,309   599,989   7,005  2,092,120  1,230,457  
DSU 2,348,439   2,200  2,346,239   1,348,253   672,185   595,082   192,150   100  1,148,421   -  4,358,995  1,943,435  
LRSC 880,813   - 880,813 735,655   500,000   500,000   454,703   - 354,659 -  2,190,175  1,235,655  

MaSU 2,206,656   0  2,206,656   1,813,151   500,000   500,000   703,104 -  3,409,760  2,313,151  

MiSU 2,454,439   2,454,439   2,432,546   1,339,854   1,327,956   344,562   86,153   2,315,110   - 17,279 17,279  

Arts Council & Arts 
Midwest Touring for 
NW Arts Center & 
Summer Theatre 6,471,244  3,863,934  

NDSCS 5,357,897   250,000   5,107,897   4,771,514   823,352   823,352   452,500   - 1,676,994  5,660 2,344    ND AG Police Cares 8,066,403  5,597,210  
NDSU 22,671,414  4,000,000  18,671,414  17,295,534  7,728,326   7,728,317   110,000   - 11,906,777 52,750 52,750  FEMA 38,469,267  25,076,601  
UND, 

including 
SoMHS 22,019,766  1,035,000  20,984,766  20,909,998  5,491,550   5,491,550   - 9,115,660  - 420,975 420,975    FEMA 36,012,951  26,822,523  
VCSU 740,353   - 740,353 437,445   500,000   500,000   85,096   85,096  878,485  - 2,203,934  1,022,541  
WSC 1,712,364   - 1,712,364  1,653,840   500,000   367,054   65,167   59,957  739,416   2,041  3,016,947  2,082,892  

NDUSO 153,400   - 153,400  77,135  -  -  -  153,400   77,135   
CTS 1,515,387   200,000   1,315,387  925,997   -  -  -  1,315,387  925,997   

Total 67,111,281  5,522,178  61,589,103  57,210,771  19,515,639  19,255,837  2,312,458  268,115   31,272,852  9,046  652,920  649,604    115,342,972  77,393,373  

Note:  UND has outstanding charges to FEMA of $42,242 in addition to the expenses reported here.
MiSU has existing contracts for $10,561 in addition to the expenses reported here.
BSC has committed remaining GEER fund totaling awarded amount that will be expended in March
LRSC's remaining CRF funds pertain mainly to technology purchases that are currently in process. Procurement processes are currently underway for GEER fund expenditures.

NDUS COVID-related Federal Funds
March 5, 2021

State's Coronavirus Relief Funds
U.S. Dept. of Education 

CARES Act- HEERF
U.S. Dept. of Education 

CARES Act- GEER Other NDUS Totals
U.S. Dept. of Education 

CARES Act- HEERF2

20




